
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: September 6, 2023 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming September 2023 as "Prostate Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean 
County.

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17.

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:

1. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 
637) and Cox Cro Road (C.R. 622) Lakewood and Toms River Townships, No. II - 
Partial Estimate #1, $367,408.54. (B2023-101E)

2. P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from 
Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Change 
Order #1, E-$165,000.00, R-$53,132.55. (B2023-100E)

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 10



3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from 
Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3, 
$489,918.04. (B2023-51E)

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside 
Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Township of Toms 
River, No. II - Partial Estimate #5, $122,171.65. (B2022-107E)

5. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - 2022 On-Call Traffic Signal Maintenance Contract - 
Partial Estimate #1, $8,212.64. (B2023-37E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B - Change Order #1, E-$257,243.90, R-
$311,842.94. (B2020-90E)

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B - Partial Estimate #8, $524,645.44. (B2022-
108E)

8. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2020D - Change Order #1, E-$400,785.31, R-$0.00. (B2022-85E)

9. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2021B, 
Various Townships - Change Order #1 - E-$129,018.75, R-$85,677.90. (B2022-71E)

10. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2022C, 
Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $111,144.59. (B2023-43E)

11. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022 - Change Order #2, E-$87,400.00, R-
$27,195.00. (B2022-118E)

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Philip I. Brilliant for his accomplishments and dedication as the Greater 
Toms River Chamber of Commerce Chairman.

3. Calling on the New Jersey Legislature and Governor's Office to immediately identify 
funds within the state budget to reinstate financial relief for the estimated 30% 
increase in health care costs to Counties, municipalities and their dedicated 
employees.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation, in the amount of $3,000,000.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Revenue Replacement - Shoreline & Wetland Restoration, in the amount of 
$184,017.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Storm Water Overtopping Prevention, in the amount of $550,000.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Long Beach Storm Water Infrastructure Project - 1, in the amount of $1,250,000.00.

Page 2 of 10



8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Long Beach Storm Water Infrastructure Project - 2, in the amount of $1,475,000.00.

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Child Learning Loss Program, in the amount of $240,000.00.

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Nonprofit Grant Writing Program, in the amount of $30,000.00.

11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Older Worker Upskill Program, in the amount of $375,000.00.

12. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Opioid Recovery - Workforce Development Program, in the amount of $500,000.00.

13. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Impacted Industry Financial Hardship Program, in the amount of $1,000,000.00.

14. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Food 
Insecurity Services, in the amount of $7,500,000.00.

15. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Opioid Prevention Consulting Program, in the amount of $300,000.00.

16. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Human Trafficking Prevention Project, in the amount of $300,000.00.

17. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Traumatic Loss & Disaster Response for Children, in the amount of $300,000.00.

18. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Teen 
Suicide Prevention Program, in the amount of $300,000.00.

19. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - 
Inclusive Recreation Grant, in the amount of $500,000.00.

20. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Children's 
Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY23, in the amount of $2,759.00.

21. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled USDA FY23, 
in the amount of $39,784.00.

22. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan State FY23, in the amount of $4,650.00.

23. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III 
E State FY23, in the amount of $7,698.00.

24. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan Grant FY23, in the amount of $416,085.00.

25. Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Adult 
Protective Services DOAS ARP, in the amount of $220,367.00.

Page 3 of 10



26. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the 
amount of $250,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program.

27. Authorizing the submission of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the 
FY23/24 Sexual Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner program.

28. Authorizing the submission of a Letter of Interest to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services 
for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling 
Grant.

29. Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's Systems of Care for the 
Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council, Convener Contract #24-DXQR, an 
increase in the amount of $2,759.00.

30. Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/19/2023 authorizing the acceptance of Grant 
funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office 
of the Attorney General, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY21 American Rescue 
Plan (ARP) Act - Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CSFRF) - Automated 
License Plate Reader Initiative, to include the grant subaward period of 12/1/2022 
through 11/30/2024.

31. Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the Governor's Council on 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to participate in the FY2024 Alliance to Prevent 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.

32. Authorizing a decrease of Grant funding from the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident 
Transportation FY21, and the reprogramming of the amount into the Senior Citizen 
Disabled Resident Transportation FY23, in the amount of $500,000.00.

33. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical 
School to provide Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of 
Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00, for the period of 9/1/2023 
through 8/31/2024.

34. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include 
new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

35. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-104)

36. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-105)

37. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-106)

38. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification, under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-88)

39. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-89)

Page 4 of 10



40. Authorizing the acceptance of two (2) Magnum 75K Generator Trailers, as donated 
by the State of New Jersey, Office of Emergency Management.

41. Authorizing the acceptance of the 2023 Revised Ocean County Emergency 
Operations Plan.

42. Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with 
Communications Workers of America, Local 1075 representing Blue Collar 
Employees, for the period of 4/1/2023 through 3/31/2027.

43. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom for the 
construction and ownership of the Stormwater Pump Station at Central Avenue and 
28th Street in the Borough of Ship Bottom.

44. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

I. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/2/2023.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 8/9/2023.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Legal Advertising Services; 2) General Advertising, Radio 
Advertising and Subscription Services; and 3) Special Conflict/Litigation Counsel 
Services.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/30/2023 for the payroll period of 8/3/2023 
through 8/16/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,149,677.09.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2023C, 
Various Townships.

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Drainage Improvements to Bridge Avenue from 
West Lake Avenue to Club Drive, Bay Head Borough.

8. Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of reconstruction and widening project, 
Road 31, New Central Avenue at Route 639, Road 3, North Hope Chapel Road, 
Jackson Township. (5 parcels)

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing a temporary construction speed limit along County Road #57 (Route 
626/Cross Street) and County Road #81 (Route 637/Massachusetts Avenue), 
Township of Lakewood.

K. BID AWARDS

Page 5 of 10



1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Service 
Tire Truck Centers, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-148)

2. Awarding a Contract for the MANTOLOKING BRIDGE FISHING PIER 
REHABILITATION PROJECT to Agate Construction Company, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder, for a total Base Bid Award in the amount of $883,762.00 (including 
Allowance A1 in the amount of $30,000.00) plus Alternate A in the amount of 
$159,600.00. (B2023-156CE)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
SMALL PICKUPS AND SUVS to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-
155)

L. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Pogos H. Voskanian 
to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an 
amount not to exceed $14,400.00. (P2023-102)

2. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Bode Cellmark 
Forensics, Inc., Alias / DBA Bode Technology to provide Expert Reporting and 
Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,600.00. 
(P2023-103)

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Michael Baker International, Inc. to 
provide Consulting Services for an approved Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazards 
Mitigation Plan, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. (PP2023-107)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser 
Consulting to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site 
Development Services associated with the Mantoloking Bridge Fishing Pier 
Rehabilitation Project, in an amount not to exceed $79,836.76. (QP2023-76)

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services related to a Preliminary Assessment Report at Eno's Pond County Park, in 
an amount not to exceed $3,900.00. (QP2023-99)

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$219,350.00. (QP2023-99)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pagodin Tree Care Service, LLC (New Jersey State 
Contract No. 16-GNSV2-00013) to provide forestry thinning as part of the Wells 
Mills Wilderness Area's Forestry Stewardship Plan under the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $225,120.00.

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to CDW Government (ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) 
to provide new hardware peripherals for the OC Office of Information Technology, in 
an amount not to exceed $54,254.05.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to CDW Government (ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) 
to provide hardware peripherals for the OC Sheriff's Office and Department of 
Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $86,664.46.

Page 6 of 10



10. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (New Jersey Cooperative 
Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Sub-Contract No. 22-24) to provide a new evidence 
analysis and tracking application for the OC Sheriff's Crime Scene Investigation Unit, 
in an amount not to exceed $135,079.82.

11. Ratifying the award of a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories to 
provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated 
with the Stafford Library Construction Project, in an amount not to exceed 
$13,200.00. (QP2023-68)

12. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Engineering Design Services related to utility upgrades at the OC Parks and 
Recreation Administrative Office, Toms River, NJ, an increase to the Contract in an 
amount not to exceed $8,500.00. (QP2020-110)

13. Amending the award of a Contract with Election Systems & Software, LLC for the 
purchase of Voting Systems, including all ancillary equipment, software, licensing, 
maintenance and post warranty maintenance and support fees, to reflect the purchase 
of additional equipment and training services, an increase in an amount not to exceed 
$244,007.50.

14. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/4/2023 authorizing Professional Services 
Contracts for County Appraiser Services, to reflect an increase in an amount not to 
exceed $150,000.00. (QP2023-05)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from 
Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted Townships, in an 
amount not to exceed $124,677.00. (QP2022-155)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. to provide Construction 
Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed 
$267,195.00. (QP2022-155)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide 
Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021C, Various Townships, in an amount not to 
exceed $167,037.88. (QP2022-155)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, PC 
to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the 
Replacement of Otis Bog Bridge (Structure No. 1516-009) Otis Bog Road over 
Giffords Mill Branch of Tuckerton Creek, Township of Little Egg Harbor and the 
Replacement of Clubhouse Culvert (Structure No. 1518-025) Morningside Street over 
Union Branch of Toms River, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$8,889.00. (QP2023-68)

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. dba 
Key Tech Laboratories to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and 
Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed 
$29,028.00. (QP2023-68)

Page 7 of 10



20. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. dba 
Key Tech Laboratories to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and 
Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from 
Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted Townships, in an 
amount not to exceed $24,800.00. (QP2023-68)

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design to provide Consultant 
Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021B, Various 
Townships, in an amount not to exceed $19,351.50. (QP2023-68)

22. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide additional 
Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the Demolition of Residential 
Properties: 2 Maple Street, Jackson Township; 7 Freehold Road, Jackson Township; 
and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton Borough, an increase in an amount not to exceed 
$102,376.89. (PP2018-101)

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Ronald P. Heinzman to the position of Director of Consumer Affairs, for 
a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/6/2026.

2. Appointing Jake Purfield, Brick as a member of the OC FILM & TELEVISION 
ADVISORY COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 12/31/2023.

3. Appointing Linda Murtagh, Toms River as a member of the OC BOARD OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES to fill the unexpired term of Ronald S. Dancer, term to expire 
12/31/2023.

4. Appointing Kate Gold, Solar Landscape, Asbury Park and Samuel Pinkava, 
Waretown as members, terms to expire 6/1/2026; and appointing Michael Thompson, 
UFCW Local 152, Egg Harbor as an alternate member, term to expire 6/1/2025; and 
appointing Jodi Grinwald, MODC, Wall Township to fill the unexpired term of 
Benjamin Waldron, term to expire 6/1/2024; and appointing Dr. Pamela J. Monaco, 
Toms River to fill the unexpired term of Dr. Jon Larson, term to expire 6/1/2026, all 
to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.

5. Appointing Sandra C. Grebel, Lakewood; and Chelsea Stack, Toms River; and 
reappointing Probation Division Manager, Toms River; Director, OC Human 
Services, Toms River; Director, OC Youth Shelter, Toms River; OC Superintendent 
of Vocational Schools, Toms River; Kim Liguori, Toms River; OC Superintendent of 
Schools, Toms River; Tara Rivera, Jackson; Gina Polese-Grosso, Toms River; Gina 
Opauski, Manahawkin; OC Mental Health Director, Toms River and Maria Roussos, 
Toms River as members of the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for a term 
of three (3) years, term to expire 9/15/2026.

6. Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County 
Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2023 through 
9/19/2024.

N. RECEIVED ITEMS

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

Page 8 of 10



1. Berkeley Township, Resolution No. 2023-375-R authorizing the offering for sale of 
Block 1146, Lots 35 & 36 to adjacent property owners in accordance with the 
provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(5) and N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13.2 (Monmouth Ave).

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 243(23) authorizing the Public Health 
Coordinator to accept the Division of Health and Addiction Services Youth 
Leadership Grant given to the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
(GCADA) for the Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program.

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 244(23) approving reallocation of the 2023 
County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 247(23) proclaiming 9/28/2023 as "World 
Rabies Day" in Ocean County.

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, Meeting Minutes of 7/17/2023.

2. OC College Board of Trustees, Meeting Notice of 8/24/2023.

3. OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 8/2/2023.

4. OC Library Commission, Meeting Minutes of 7/18/2023.

5. OC Board of Social Services, Meeting Minutes of 7/25/2023.

6. OC Utilities Authority, Meeting Minutes of 7/27/2023.

7. OC College Board of Trustees, Special Meeting Notice of 9/14/2023.

8. OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 8/9/2023.

Q. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, June 2023.

2. OC Treasurer's Report, July 2023.

R. APPROVALS

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. NJ Board of Public Utilities, letter dated 8/21/2023 in response to letter from Director 
Vicari regarding long-term reliability and resiliency of the electric grid.

2. Jersey Central Power & Light, email dated 8/17/2023 regarding recently completed 
JCP&L projects in Ocean County.

Page 9 of 10



3. Atlantic City Electric, email dated 8/17/2023 providing Ocean County factsheet 
regarding critical reliability projects.

4. Notice to Public Service Electric and Gas Company Electric Customers - Notice of 
Filing and Public Hearings for Basic Generation Service (BGS) Charges procured by 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company on behalf of its BGS Customers and Notice 
of Proposed Recovery through its BGS Charges of Costs resulting from statewide 
auction for BGS, BPU Docket No. ER23030124.

5. U.S. Senator Bob Menendez, letter received 8/22/2023 regarding Drug Shortages.

6. Notice to the Customers of Jersey Central Power & Light Company - Notice of a 
Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the provision of Basic 
Generation Service (BGS) for the period beginning June 1, 2024, BPU Docket No. 
ER23030124.

7. Notice of Filing of Rate Increase and Public Hearings to Customers of Atlantic City 
Electric Company in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for 
Approval of Rate Adjustments Pursuant to Its Infrastructure Investment Program 
(5/2023), BPU Docket No. ER23050272.

8. Notice to Atlantic City Electric Company Electric Customers - Notice of Filing and 
Public Hearings for Basic Generation Service (BGS) Charges procured by Atlantic 
City Electric Company on behalf of its BGS customers and Notice of Proposed 
Recovery through its Basic Generation Service (BGS) charges of costs resulting from 
statewide auction for BGS, BPU Docket No. ER23030124.

9. Jersey Central Power & Light, letter dated 8/31/2023 regarding Notification of 
Environmental Cleanup - Lakewood Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site.

10. Walmart, letter dated 8/22/2023 regarding Sensory-Friendly Shopping.

11. Borough of Surf City letter dated 8/28/2023 to 9th District Legislators requesting that 
the RFP associated with S3989/A5675 - Boardwalk Preservation Fund - include a 
program for pristine beaches.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 10 of 10






























































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Sep 06, 2023_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming September 2023 as "Prostate Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17.
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER, AS FOLLOWS:
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 637) and Cox Cro Road (C.R. 622) Lakewood and Toms River Townships, No. II - Partial Estimate #1, $367,408.54. (B2023-101E)
	P & A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Township of Lakewood - Change Order #1, E-$165,000.00, R-$53,132.55. (B2023-100E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Improvements to Castlebuono Avenue from Hooper Avenue to Salerno Drive, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #3, $489,918.04. (B2023-51E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brookside Drive from NJ State Highway No. 37 East to Cedar Grove Road, Township of Toms River, No. II - Partial Estimate #5, $122,171.65. (B2022-107E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - 2022 On-Call Traffic Signal Maintenance Contract - Partial Estimate #1, $8,212.64. (B2023-37E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019B - Change Order #1, E-$257,243.90, R-$311,842.94. (B2020-90E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B - Partial Estimate #8, $524,645.44. (B2022-108E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020D - Change Order #1, E-$400,785.31, R-$0.00. (B2022-85E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2021B, Various Townships - Change Order #1 - E-$129,018.75, R-$85,677.90. (B2022-71E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2022C, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $111,144.59. (B2023-43E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2022 - Change Order #2, E-$87,400.00, R-$27,195.00. (B2022-118E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Philip I. Brilliant for his accomplishments and dedication as the Greater Toms River Chamber of Commerce Chairman.
	Calling on the New Jersey Legislature and Governor's Office to immediately identify funds within the state budget to reinstate financial relief for the estimated 30% increase in health care costs to Counties, municipalities and their dedicated employees.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation, in the amount of $3,000,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Shoreline & Wetland Restoration, in the amount of $184,017.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Storm Water Overtopping Prevention, in the amount of $550,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Long Beach Storm Water Infrastructure Project - 1, in the amount of $1,250,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Long Beach Storm Water Infrastructure Project - 2, in the amount of $1,475,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Child Learning Loss Program, in the amount of $240,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Nonprofit Grant Writing Program, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Older Worker Upskill Program, in the amount of $375,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Opioid Recovery - Workforce Development Program, in the amount of $500,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Impacted Industry Financial Hardship Program, in the amount of $1,000,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Food Insecurity Services, in the amount of $7,500,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Opioid Prevention Consulting Program, in the amount of $300,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Human Trafficking Prevention Project, in the amount of $300,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Traumatic Loss & Disaster Response for Children, in the amount of $300,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Teen Suicide Prevention Program, in the amount of $300,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled ARPA - Inclusive Recreation Grant, in the amount of $500,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY23, in the amount of $2,759.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled USDA FY23, in the amount of $39,784.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan State FY23, in the amount of $4,650.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III E State FY23, in the amount of $7,698.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY23, in the amount of $416,085.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2023 Budget for the program entitled Adult Protective Services DOAS ARP, in the amount of $220,367.00.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the amount of $250,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing the submission of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the FY23/24 Sexual Assault Response Team / Forensic Nurse Examiner program.
	Authorizing the submission of a Letter of Interest to the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services for the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act Disaster Response Crisis Counseling Grant.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Grant Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Children and Families, Division of Children's Systems of Care for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council, Convener Contract #24-DXQR, an increase in the amount of $2,759.00.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 7/19/2023 authorizing the acceptance of Grant funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY21 American Rescue Plan (ARP) Act - Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (CSFRF) - Automated License Plate Reader Initiative, to include the grant subaward period of 12/1/2022 through 11/30/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Letter of Agreement with the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to participate in the FY2024 Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	Authorizing a decrease of Grant funding from the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident Transportation FY21, and the reprogramming of the amount into the Senior Citizen Disabled Resident Transportation FY23, in the amount of $500,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School to provide Career Counseling and Job Placement for the OC Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00, for the period of 9/1/2023 through 8/31/2024.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-104)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-105)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-106)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification, under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-88)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-89)
	Authorizing the acceptance of two (2) Magnum 75K Generator Trailers, as donated by the State of New Jersey, Office of Emergency Management.
	Authorizing the acceptance of the 2023 Revised Ocean County Emergency Operations Plan.
	Authorizing entrance into a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Communications Workers of America, Local 1075 representing Blue Collar Employees, for the period of 4/1/2023 through 3/31/2027.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Ship Bottom for the construction and ownership of the Stormwater Pump Station at Central Avenue and 28th Street in the Borough of Ship Bottom.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/2/2023.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 8/9/2023.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Legal Advertising Services; 2) General Advertising, Radio Advertising and Subscription Services; and 3) Special Conflict/Litigation Counsel Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/30/2023 for the payroll period of 8/3/2023 through 8/16/2023 with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,149,677.09.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Stormwater Management Contract 2023C, Various Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for Drainage Improvements to Bridge Avenue from West Lake Avenue to Club Drive, Bay Head Borough.
	Amending a Motion to acquire Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of reconstruction and widening project, Road 31, New Central Avenue at Route 639, Road 3, North Hope Chapel Road, Jackson Township. (5 parcels)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a temporary construction speed limit along County Road #57 (Route 626/Cross Street) and County Road #81 (Route 637/Massachusetts Avenue), Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Service Tire Truck Centers, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2023-148)
	Awarding a Contract for the MANTOLOKING BRIDGE FISHING PIER REHABILITATION PROJECT to Agate Construction Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total Base Bid Award in the amount of $883,762.00 (including Allowance A1 in the amount of $30,000.00) plus Alternate A in the amount of $159,600.00. (B2023-156CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: SMALL PICKUPS AND SUVS to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2023-155)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Pogos H. Voskanian to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $14,400.00. (P2023-102)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Bode Cellmark Forensics, Inc., Alias / DBA Bode Technology to provide Expert Reporting and Consultation for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $4,600.00. (P2023-103)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Michael Baker International, Inc. to provide Consulting Services for an approved Multi-Jurisdictional All Hazards Mitigation Plan, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00. (PP2023-107)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. dba Maser Consulting to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with the Mantoloking Bridge Fishing Pier Rehabilitation Project, in an amount not to exceed $79,836.76. (QP2023-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services related to a Preliminary Assessment Report at Eno's Pond County Park, in an amount not to exceed $3,900.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $219,350.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pagodin Tree Care Service, LLC (New Jersey State Contract No. 16-GNSV2-00013) to provide forestry thinning as part of the Wells Mills Wilderness Area's Forestry Stewardship Plan under the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $225,120.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CDW Government (ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) to provide new hardware peripherals for the OC Office of Information Technology, in an amount not to exceed $54,254.05.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CDW Government (ESCNJ Contract No. AEPA-22G) to provide hardware peripherals for the OC Sheriff's Office and Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $86,664.46.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International Corp. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Sub-Contract No. 22-24) to provide a new evidence analysis and tracking application for the OC Sheriff's Crime Scene Investigation Unit, in an amount not to exceed $135,079.82.
	Ratifying the award of a Purchase Order to Atlantic Engineering Laboratories to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Stafford Library Construction Project, in an amount not to exceed $13,200.00. (QP2023-68)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Engineering Design Services related to utility upgrades at the OC Parks and Recreation Administrative Office, Toms River, NJ, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $8,500.00. (QP2020-110)
	Amending the award of a Contract with Election Systems & Software, LLC for the purchase of Voting Systems, including all ancillary equipment, software, licensing, maintenance and post warranty maintenance and support fees, to reflect the purchase of additional equipment and training services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $244,007.50.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/4/2023 authorizing Professional Services Contracts for County Appraiser Services, to reflect an increase in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00. (QP2023-05)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted Townships, in an amount not to exceed $124,677.00. (QP2022-155)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $267,195.00. (QP2022-155)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021C, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $167,037.88. (QP2022-155)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects & Land Surveyors, PC to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Replacement of Otis Bog Bridge (Structure No. 1516-009) Otis Bog Road over Giffords Mill Branch of Tuckerton Creek, Township of Little Egg Harbor and the Replacement of Clubhouse Culvert (Structure No. 1518-025) Morningside Street over Union Branch of Toms River, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $8,889.00. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. dba Key Tech Laboratories to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021D, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $29,028.00. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Associates, Inc. dba Key Tech Laboratories to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson and Plumsted Townships, in an amount not to exceed $24,800.00. (QP2023-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021B, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $19,351.50. (QP2023-68)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide additional Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the Demolition of Residential Properties: 2 Maple Street, Jackson Township; 7 Freehold Road, Jackson Township; and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton Borough, an increase in an amount not to exceed $102,376.89. (PP2018-101)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Ronald P. Heinzman to the position of Director of Consumer Affairs, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/6/2026.
	Appointing Jake Purfield, Brick as a member of the OC FILM & TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 12/31/2023.
	Appointing Linda Murtagh, Toms River as a member of the OC BOARD OF SOCIAL SERVICES to fill the unexpired term of Ronald S. Dancer, term to expire 12/31/2023.
	Appointing Kate Gold, Solar Landscape, Asbury Park and Samuel Pinkava, Waretown as members, terms to expire 6/1/2026; and appointing Michael Thompson, UFCW Local 152, Egg Harbor as an alternate member, term to expire 6/1/2025; and appointing Jodi Grinwald, MODC, Wall Township to fill the unexpired term of Benjamin Waldron, term to expire 6/1/2024; and appointing Dr. Pamela J. Monaco, Toms River to fill the unexpired term of Dr. Jon Larson, term to expire 6/1/2026, all to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.
	Appointing Sandra C. Grebel, Lakewood; and Chelsea Stack, Toms River; and reappointing Probation Division Manager, Toms River; Director, OC Human Services, Toms River; Director, OC Youth Shelter, Toms River; OC Superintendent of Vocational Schools, Toms River; Kim Liguori, Toms River; OC Superintendent of Schools, Toms River; Tara Rivera, Jackson; Gina Polese-Grosso, Toms River; Gina Opauski, Manahawkin; OC Mental Health Director, Toms River and Maria Roussos, Toms River as members of the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/15/2026.
	Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2023 through 9/19/2024.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Berkeley Township, Resolution No. 2023-375-R authorizing the offering for sale of Block 1146, Lots 35 & 36 to adjacent property owners in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(5) and N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13.2 (Monmouth Ave).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 243(23) authorizing the Public Health Coordinator to accept the Division of Health and Addiction Services Youth Leadership Grant given to the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (GCADA) for the Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 244(23) approving reallocation of the 2023 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 247(23) proclaiming 9/28/2023 as "World Rabies Day" in Ocean County.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, Meeting Minutes of 7/17/2023.
	OC College Board of Trustees, Meeting Notice of 8/24/2023.
	OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 8/2/2023.
	OC Library Commission, Meeting Minutes of 7/18/2023.
	OC Board of Social Services, Meeting Minutes of 7/25/2023.
	OC Utilities Authority, Meeting Minutes of 7/27/2023.
	OC College Board of Trustees, Special Meeting Notice of 9/14/2023.
	OC Board of Health, Meeting Minutes of 8/9/2023.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, June 2023.
	OC Treasurer's Report, July 2023.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ Board of Public Utilities, letter dated 8/21/2023 in response to letter from Director Vicari regarding long-term reliability and resiliency of the electric grid.
	Jersey Central Power & Light, email dated 8/17/2023 regarding recently completed JCP&L projects in Ocean County.
	Atlantic City Electric, email dated 8/17/2023 providing Ocean County factsheet regarding critical reliability projects.
	Notice to Public Service Electric and Gas Company Electric Customers - Notice of Filing and Public Hearings for Basic Generation Service (BGS) Charges procured by Public Service Electric and Gas Company on behalf of its BGS Customers and Notice of Proposed Recovery through its BGS Charges of Costs resulting from statewide auction for BGS, BPU Docket No. ER23030124.
	U.S. Senator Bob Menendez, letter received 8/22/2023 regarding Drug Shortages.
	Notice to the Customers of Jersey Central Power & Light Company - Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the provision of Basic Generation Service (BGS) for the period beginning June 1, 2024, BPU Docket No. ER23030124.
	Notice of Filing of Rate Increase and Public Hearings to Customers of Atlantic City Electric Company in the matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of Rate Adjustments Pursuant to Its Infrastructure Investment Program (5/2023), BPU Docket No. ER23050272.
	Notice to Atlantic City Electric Company Electric Customers - Notice of Filing and Public Hearings for Basic Generation Service (BGS) Charges procured by Atlantic City Electric Company on behalf of its BGS customers and Notice of Proposed Recovery through its Basic Generation Service (BGS) charges of costs resulting from statewide auction for BGS, BPU Docket No. ER23030124.
	Jersey Central Power & Light, letter dated 8/31/2023 regarding Notification of Environmental Cleanup - Lakewood Former Manufactured Gas Plant Site.
	Walmart, letter dated 8/22/2023 regarding Sensory-Friendly Shopping.
	Borough of Surf City letter dated 8/28/2023 to 9th District Legislators requesting that the RFP associated with S3989/A5675 - Boardwalk Preservation Fund - include a program for pristine beaches.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


